The Company will closely monitor the progress of utilisation of the net proceeds and will make
further announcements in accordance with the Listing Rules if there are any material changes to
intended use of proceeds disclosed above.

- 3 -

CLARIFICATION REGARDING THE ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company would like to clarify the following information in regards to the Announcement:

Under the section headed “The Placing Agreement – Placing Price” on page 4 of the
Announcement, the Placing Price of HK$15.22 represents: (ii) a discount of approximately
8.85% to the average closing price of approximately HK$16.698 (instead of HK$“16.70”) per
Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately
preceding (but excluding) the Last Trading Day.

Save as disclosed above, all information in the Announcement remains unchanged.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AS A
RESULT OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Luxshare Precision Limited (Note 1) 1,380,594,000 69.61% 1,380,594,000 66.02%
Mr. Cua Tin Yin Simon (Note 2) 10,488,000 0.53% 10,488,000 0.50%
Mr. Wong Chi Kuen (Note 2) 7,528,000 0.38% 7,528,000 0.36%
Mr. Chaung Kwai Wing (Note 2) 1,466,000 0.07% 1,466,000 0.07%
Mr. Ho Hin Shun (Note 3) 688,000 0.04% 688,000 0.03%
Mr. Luk Wai Shing (Note 3) 1,824,000 0.09% 1,824,000 0.09%
Dr. Wu Che Yuen Justin (Note 3) 94,000 0.01% 94,000 0.01%

Sub-total 1,402,682,000 70.73% 1,402,682,000 67.08%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 108,000,000 5.16%
Other public Shareholders 580,549,404 29.27% 580,549,404 27.76%

Sub-total 580,549,404 29.27% 688,549,404 32.92%

Total 1,983,231,404 100.00% 2,091,231,404 100.00%

- 4 -

Notes:

(1) The 1,380,594,000 Shares were held by Luxshare Precision Limited which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Luxshare Precision Industry Co., Limited (“Luxshare Precision Industry”). Luxshare Precision Industry is

owned as to 37.49% by Luxshare Limited which is in turn owned by Ms. Wang Laichun, the non-executive

Director and the chairman of the Board, and Mr. Wang Laisheng, the brother of Ms. Wang Laichun, as to

50% each. By virtue of SFO, each of Luxshare Precision Industry, Luxshare Limited, Ms. Wang Laichun and

Mr. Wang Laisheng is deemed to be interested in 1,380,594,000 Shares held by Luxshare Precision Limited.